

Proposed Bylaw Changes 2018





Section 1.02 - Registered Office

Current Language:

The address of the registered office of MZU and the mailing address is: P.O. Box 7015 - St. John's, NL - A1E 3Y3. The name of the registered representative at this address shall be that of the current serving President.

Proposed New Language:

The address of the registered office of MZU and the mailing address is: “to be replaced by new P.O. Box once set up”. The name of the registered representative at this address shall be that of the current serving President.

Why the change?

Address listed is owned by Ultimate NL. Need to change to an address owned by Mile Zero Ultimate.



Section 1.04 - Associations

Current Language:

MZU will contribute to and participate as a member league of Ultimate Newfoundland and Labrador (hereafter “UNL”).

Proposed New Language:

MZU will contribute to and participate as a member league of Ultimate Newfoundland and Labrador (hereafter “Ultimate NL”).

Why the change?

Updating references to UNL to currently used name(s).



Section 2.01 - Purpose

Current Language:

The purpose of MZU shall be:

- a. To provide an environment that supports the growth and development of Ultimate in the greater St. John's area through the creation of **co-ed**, adult leagues;
- f. To represent the interests of its members as a league representative on the UNL Board of Directors, and;



Section 2.01 - Purpose

Proposed New Language:

The purpose of MZU shall be:

- a. To provide an environment that supports the growth and development of Ultimate in the greater St. John's area through the creation of adult leagues;
- f. To represent the interests of its members as a league representative on the Ultimate NL Board of Directors, and;

Why the change?

Mile Zero Ultimate has supported initiatives in 2018 that targeted gender equity and female players, this change allows us to keep our bylaws in line with current practice. Even with change, focus will remain on delivery on co-ed leagues, clinics, etc.



Section 3.01 - Members

Current Language:

Members shall be any person, 19 years and older on their first day of play in any league, who has paid the registration fee in a timely manner or has otherwise been granted membership by the board of directors and is still considered a member in good standing. Junior members shall be any person, 18 years their first day of play in any league, who has paid the registration fee in a timely manner. Junior members are non-voting members and shall only participate in leagues. No player will be assigned to a team until such time that they meet the above age requirements.



Section 3.01 - Members

Proposed New Language:

Members shall be any person, 19 years and older on their first day of play in any league, who has paid the registration fee in a timely manner or has otherwise been granted membership by the board of directors and is still considered a member in good standing. Junior members shall be any person who will be 18 years of age by December 31st in their first year of play in the league, who has paid the registration fee in a timely manner. Junior members are non-voting members and shall only participate in leagues. No player will be assigned to a team until such time that they meet the above age requirements.



Section 7.04 (1) - UNL Liaison

Current Language:

The UNL Liaison shall be confirmed by a majority vote of the Board of Directors. The UNL Liaison shall:

1. Be a member in good standing of the UNL and MZU.
2. Act as a liaison between the UNL and MZU.
3. Be responsible for collaboration and consultation with the UNL on issues which may possibly include but are not limited to field acquisition, member registration systems, sponsorships and the scheduling of skills clinics.



Section 7.04 (1) - Ultimate NL Liaison

Proposed New Language:

The Ultimate NL Liaison shall be confirmed by a majority vote of the Board of Directors. The Ultimate NL Liaison shall: 1. Be a member in good standing of the Ultimate NL and MZU. 2. Act as a liaison between the Ultimate NL and MZU. 3. Be responsible for collaboration and consultation with the Ultimate NL on issues which may possibly include but are not limited to field acquisition, member registration systems, sponsorships and the scheduling of skills clinics.

Why the change?

Updating references to UNL to currently used name(s).



Section 10.02 (1) - Complaints

Current Language:

Any member may file an official complaint regarding another member or team for actions that they have deemed to be detrimental to the league in any manner by completing and submitting a complaint to the League's email address (milezeroultimate@gmail.com). Received complaints are investigated by the League Disciplinary Committee in as timely a manner as possible



Section 10.02 (1) - Complaints

Proposed New Language:

Any member may file an official complaint regarding another member or team for actions that they have deemed to be detrimental to the league in any manner by completing and submitting a complaint to the League's email address (hi@milezeroultimate.com). Received complaints are investigated by the League Disciplinary Committee in as timely a manner as possible.

Why the change?

Updating to hi@milezeroultimate.com as this account is the primary communications account used by Mile Zero Ultimate.